

No. 16-452

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. BENNIE, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MUNN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
OWEN YEATES
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS
124 S. West St. Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 894-6800
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

November 7, 2016

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Eighth Circuit Failed to Properly Review the District Court Decision	3
A. The Eighth Circuit Failed to Independently Review Constitutional Facts	3
B. The Eighth Circuit Failed to Find Abuse of Discretion in the District Court’s Failure to Account for Employment in a Heavily-Regulated Profession	6
C. The Eighth Circuit Failed to Review De Novo the District Court’s Misapplications of the Ordinary Firmness Standard	9
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Failure to Properly Police the District Court’s Decision Threatens a Robust Civil Society and Thus the Possibility of a Thriving Democracy	13
A. A Robust Civil Society Enables a Thriving, Democratic Nation by Protecting Against Two Threats to Speech.....	14

1. Civil Society as an Antidote to Direct Government Action	14
2. Civil Society as an Antidote to the Majority's Power over Thought and Speech. 18	
B. The Eighth Circuit's Decision Threatens the Possibility of a Civil Society that Can Carry Out These Functions	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	18
<i>Allah v. Seiverling</i> , 229 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	1
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 936 (D. Neb. 2014).....	10, 13, 22
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 822 F.3d 392 (8th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	23
<i>Brown v. Ala. DOT</i> , 597 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) ..	16
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telcomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	6

<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	20
<i>Exim Brickell LLC v. PDVSA Servs.</i> , 516 F. App'x 742 (11th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Flanigan's Enters. v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 596 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	16
<i>FTC v. Abbvie Prods. LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6, 9
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	7
<i>Lund v. Rowan Cty.</i> , No. 15-1591, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 17064 (4th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	18
<i>McKinney ex rel. NLRB v. Creative Vision Res., L.L.C.</i> , 783 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2015).....	6

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice (NAAMJP) v. Lynch</i> , 826 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	3
<i>Pieczynski v. Duffy</i> , 875 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1989) ...	12
<i>Pocatello Educ. Ass'n v. Heideman</i> , 504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	16
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	11
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) ...	6
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> , 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12

<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)....	18
<i>United States v. Boyle</i> , 452 Fed. Appx. 55 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Westchester Media v. PRL USA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 658 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Wurzelbacher v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 675 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	4

Other Authorities

3 Roger Williams, <i>The Bloody Tenent of Persecution</i> , in <i>The Complete Writings of Roger Williams</i> (Samuel L. Caldwell ed. 1963) (1644)	15
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed., George Lawrence trans., HarperPerennial 1988)	<i>passim</i>

- Andrew R. Murphy, *Conscience and Community: Revisiting Toleration and Religious Dissent in Early Modern England and America* (2001) 15
- Cass R. Sunstein, *The Law of Group Polarization* University of Chicago Law School, John M. Olin Law & Economics Working Paper No. 91 (December 1999), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=199668>..... 20
- Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Michael L. Chadwick ed. 1987) 16
- Federalist No. 55 (James Madison) (Michael L. Chadwick ed. 1987) 16
- J.S. Mill, *On Liberty and Other Essays* (John Gray ed., Oxford Univ. Press 1998) (1859) 18, 19
- John Cotton, *The Bloody Tenent, Washed, and Made White in the Bloud of the Lambe* (1647) 15
